

No. 22-741

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GREGORY TUCKER,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

ROBERT W. HATCH II  
CHRISTOPHER J. CONANT  
HATCH RAY OLSEN  
CONANT LLC  
730 17th Street  
Suite 200  
Denver, CO 80202

DANIEL H. BLOMBERG

*Counsel of Record*

LUKE W. GOODRICH

DANIEL D. BENSON

REBEKAH P. RICKETTS\*

DANIEL L. CHEN

COLTEN L. STANBERRY\*

THE BECKET FUND FOR

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1919 Pennsylvania Ave.

NW, Suite 400

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 955-0095

[dblomberg@becketlaw.org](mailto:dblomberg@becketlaw.org)

\* Not admitted to the DC  
Bar; admitted to the Texas  
Bar; supervised by licensed  
DC Bar members.

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The decision below created three sharp splits that have only deepened.....	2
A. Courts are divided on whether the Religion Clauses provide a form of immunity. ....	2
B. Courts are divided on whether ministerial status is a question of law.....	6
C. Courts are divided on whether Religion Clauses defenses are immediately appealable. ....	7
II. The decision below fails to properly apply the ministerial exception, since the undisputed material facts show Tucker was a minister.....	9
III. This appeal is an excellent vehicle to resolve these important questions. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Axon Enterprise v. FTC</i> , 143 S.Ct. 890 (2023) .....	3, 4, 7
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) .....	9, 10
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	4
<i>Combs v. Central Tex. Ann. Conf.</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	2
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	3, 6
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Harford</i> , 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011) .....	5, 8
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	2, 9
<i>In re Diocese of Lubbock</i> , 624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021) .....	8
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Bishop</i> , 190 N.E.3d 1035 (Mass. 2022) .....	4, 5
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	2, 5

<i>Gordon Coll. v. DeWeese-Boyd</i> , 142 S.Ct. 952 (2022) .....	11
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	6, 7, 12
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne S. Bend</i> , 772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	3, 4, 9, 12
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	3, 4
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014) .....	5, 8
<i>Konchar v. Pins</i> , ---N.W.2d---, 2023 WL 2939140 (Iowa 2023) .....	5
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	4, 5, 8
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	7
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	2, 3, 4

<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	3, 4, 7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014) .....	7
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. &amp; Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	3, 4
<i>Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese</i> , No.20-3265, 2021 WL 9181051 (7th Cir. July 22, 2021) .....	5
<i>Tilton v. Marshall</i> , 925 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1996) .....	5-6
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Trinity Christian Sch. v. Commission on Hum. Rts.</i> , 189 A.3d 79 (Conn. 2018) .....	8
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 13 Wall. 679 (1872) .....	3, 4
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	4, 8
